A MITSUBISHI

AUDIO SYSTEMS

SERVICE MANUAL

STEREO POWER AMPLIFIER
MODEL DA-A30

PROTECTION OPERATION

éé MITSUBISHI DA—A30 STEREO POWER AMPLIFIER

e
SPECIFICATIONS
105 watts per channel, min. RMS, at 8 ohms from 20Hz to Channel separation . . . . . 100dB at 1kHz
20kHz with no more than 0.008% total harmonic distortion 80dB at 20kHz
' 115 watts per channel, min. RMS, Hum and noise . . ... .. 0.15mV (unweughted, closed

into 4 ohms at 1kHz with 0.1% circuit)
total harmonic distortion. Signal to noise ratio . . . . 107dB (unweighted, closed
140 watts per channel, min. RMS, (at rated power)} circuit)
into 4ohms at 1kHz with 0.1% 122dB {1HF, A network, closed
total harmonic distortion. ) circuit)

Total harmonic distortion  0.003% at 50W per channel, both 119dB (DIN, closed circuit)
channels driven into 8 ohms from 109dB (DIN, 47kohms//250pF
20Hz to 20kHz terminated)

Intermodulation distortion Slewrate .......... 200V /micro sec. at 100V p-p

(70Hz and 7kHz 4:1) . 0.006% at rated power, 8ohms Power comsumption . . . . 400W at rated power, 8ohms
0.008% at 1W per channel, 8ohms 280W (UL nominal)
Power bandwidth . . , . . . 10Hz to 100kHz at 0.1% THD, Dimensions . ........ 470 x 135 x 357 mm
(IHF) 8ohms . (W x HxD) (18-1/2 x 5-5/16 x 14-1/16"")

Frequency response . ... X 0.1dB from 20Hz to 20kHz at Weight .. .......... 14.5kg {32lbs)
rated power, 8ohms
'_"_(1’ dB from DC to 150kHz at Supplied with . . . ... .. Pin plug cord
0.5W per channel, 8ohms Speaker control cable

Dynamic headroom .. .. 2.0dB

Input sensitivity/ Design and specifications are subject to change without

impedance. ....... 1V {variable) /50kohms notice for improvement.

Damping factor , . . .. .. 100 from 20Hz to 20kHz, 8ohms

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC SALES AMERICA, INC.

3030 East Victoria Street Compton, California 90221




DA-A30

NOTE:

® Before repair work is done with POWER switch are set
to OFF, insert resistors (100— 20082 2W)between B+ and
B— leads of each condenser C505,C506 and C605,C606

allow the condensers for about 5 seconds to discharge.

® When power for this amplifier is turned on during repair,
always ensure that the radiator pipe section is horizontal,
and check that the radiator is adequately ventilated.

BACK PANEL SR Nl Sy

SERVICEASLE PARTS (NSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALM-
FIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

@ ®

SPEAKERS (4~16Q!
CAUTION R L @ S MITSUBISHI  DA-A30
SPEAKER SELECTOR A A
ai A B i.} { ) ) )
@@ jjuﬂuj bbb | dod
@ REMOTE @

00 &€

®
®

L

\\ :&
WARNING : 10 PREVENT
00

FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD.
NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE
TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.



DA-A30 DA-A30

DISASSEMBLY PROCEDUR_ES: ADJUSTMENTS
1. Removal of Top Cover NOTE: » 4. Turn VR104 and VR204 in the direction of the arrows, 5. Upon completion of this adjustment, the voltmeter
Remove the 7 screws securing the top cover. ¥ When making adjustments, do not connect the speakers. adjusting so as to obtain voltmeter readings of 10mV readings should be in the 80 to 100mV range.
2. Removal of Base _ * Remove the top cover and the base, and turn the set + 3mV higher than the reading in the 40 ~ 50 mV range
Remove the 13 screws securing the base. onto its side with the left side facing up. obtained in the previous step.
3. Removal of Front Panel
Remove the 2 set screws of the upper-side panel, 1. Center Potential Adjustment ' l
1. Connect a DC voltmeter between the output terminals
4. The upper-side board to upright position. and ground. Q123 Q124
E E
Remove the 4 screws shown in Fig. 1, shift the board Tie points (L CH)
forward in the direction of the arrow (»), and then Left channel:  (46) and (44) 01 Q122
after removing the speaker terminals, lift the circuit Right channel: (56} and (54)
board out from the speaker terminal side. 2. Adjust VR102 and VR202 to more or less neutral v e
potential, (0). VR204 VR105 ]
Screws 3. To obtain a voltmeter reading of 0 £ 5mV, adjust
VR102 and VR 103 for the left channel, and VR202 and
VR203 for the right channel. VR103 and VR203 are —
for fine adjustment purposes.
VR104 VR205
. L L]
Q221 Q222
Fig. 5 (R CH)
3|<Tlck = & Q223 Q224
ellow
- @ B
o E
Screws
Fig. 1 E
Yellow o E i
5. Removal of Output Transistor Screws Black - ()
Insert a screwdriver into holes (A) and (B) in the side
as shown in Fig. 2, and remove the screws. VR104 VR105

:I ( VR102 :
{ (@) vrios
Upper side P.C.B
Fig. 3

—

= 2. Idling Current Adjustment (see Fig. 4, 5) Rear side
/ 1. Connect DC voltmeter beteen the emitters of the :

following transistors:

Left channel: Q121 to Q123 or (0122 to Q124) : VR203 VR205
Right channel: Q221 to Q223 or (Q222 to Q224) VR202
2. Turn VR104 and VR105 ({(left channel) and VR204 t ’
and VR205 (right channel) full around in the directions ~—

opposite to that shown by the arrows in Fig. 5.

3. Next turn VR105 and VR205 in the direction of the
arrows until the voltmeter reads 20mV * bmV. Then . &
after waiting for about 5 minutes, readjust these controls
so that the voltmeter reads between 40mV and 50mV.

-
Fig. 2 Fig. 6

VR204




DA-A30 DA-A30

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1 I 2 L 3 4 | 5 L 6 | 7 [ 8 J
2} {nre) (OUTPUT) MA-42 (RECT) I'—E_'] 83 s00v
o 3 Sev 1
Ql04 Qlo7 Qo8 g =
SSHTIE qe 9501904 v S5AB9S k|l Bi7o Qs Qlie 92,2122 %38, 229 | Liq
v BEew 20 72w 5 25C1904 %y 288716 250756 c 858 Lo
o = Wy Wy A ’ © cs502 11
A wd L] 8 |ax v L3 ml 31,08l 2z | an DIOS I1SS81 3 8o gz OVER POWER)  *,88 ool soov 1t
o 8o F&v EE = P o |o =32 :ng » -:Ei 84 284 @ mg M i m ?”_3 e ( DETECT ) Eg% €503
| o= los T of [®8 T ool 8157 Qi3 § e i sorsoovit
NPUT 2 21,0[: RIN 21 3 o3 E L. A Qg A 4 % A - 25D382 P& N « a,'$ : r-—---
LEVEL Fiwd 2| |§ |& T3 a= a7 lr2w e a8 ol ) psoz | T P
Jtol A ) 2SA899 / S$S-3R| I
8.6V, ll?elgs ; g 1
o¢ | LChmo' viw ] QE:: -8 23 L o3 G504
— L[ : 560 x P Eﬁ" 4 53 4 B3 o0 soov
e (OH 8 g S e = = S a4 145,
33 50v ¥ 8 eol 8 252 s -
aroa Ql09 = 283 y 454 i3 " — (57§78
) b « 25A999 \ 5= glslg I P i y o e —
A ] : @ Qlo z 84 | . T AT _— P [ & mirz LIOV Gk cizz - RIT4 d To 82
T psamal e ° 25CI904 2| W T YT Rier )am 102w joiEsov 10w
nion I 680p ool i 0% | S o] v s
B B 100K R1o2 8T O+ 2ol4g Ay
Wy . -s1.0v 2.2k f-51.0v 82 % | (5= o mies Q502 Q50! D503~D508
it : miaz |mas o Qi2 I |} 2sciros  2sAg47 1SR34-200 TP
ool & o Son i 2w | 13w 0 L 25CI1904 Q123, Qi24 | Wy 68V) 0303
28s »$28= V% M=V a0 Yy 48 2SAl186 47] .I. ¢ lo
b S = -~ e - =)
| - &) pio7 o2 503 - §Ter XiTs
Q105 1SS81 225 - — 8T8 8T8
25CI904 § g 1« R ™ N e
] Qlo2 d 2.5 8o cie  QII2 Qll4 ¥ Eﬁw Q503 : .
25€2320 : ) =S seP  2SAB99 25B537 —_— Sw 2sD38I " csi
Ny 8 7534V - s (~68V)
=2 3o T (59.5V) 508 ~ C5li
&8 ng‘fl E:g‘ﬁ '2385 g gm 500\(1:
= - x>
—12.5V,, - (=595
) 2 RI8O (BIAS) : 053236 * Q504
c K 89 47K 2w 84Sz 120 172w s 25CIT08 i
ow oo |* D510 D509 WS [ '
% Sz (AVC) MZ330 MZ327 O8 F I ;”
(VOLTAGE AMP) — W ias ¥ I
O ! I
| oc =0 to Rectifier sl
I | Section s2x 1 Ll
R N : D304 » 1 53X 1 1
I _ R320 W
L=J F\) h (Parfs are numbered from ¥ 200 and lower 18R34-200 220 72w |772| :
J20i . CN Ltwo digits are the same as Lch ) NFB(R) P
0305 220 /2w )
57 456#_ 76|1SR34-200_° 55
2| I I =
D : - -_ -_ 57 5e] 22 [76 54%55
— — — — Rch 4
4 -—
, PL30! (RED) 77 77 Q311, Q312 Q308,Q309 OUTPUT
PROTECTION 282003 28C2003 3
PL302 (GRN) @: '5; wy
OPERATION 8 3 881, g3 3o«
®m
— -— .. D309 gol gxl 13«
—_ ?L o3 % X'Mz305 BRE RRZ FRE| naps (PROTECTOR) - K90l ;
. ME_WQ y v | izt Y SRR =]
@ L] Wy v To T o ! Ex o ' i~
P k4 R334 v 0306 R3i0 R31 & ] / BEZ o2yt Lo,
430175 Czt m2 4 0 4300 l0308 | 1S2473 Raze ’L E 56K 470 av|  © Q304 /,’ e 222347 ans 3 'éﬁ RELAY-A
REMOTE— 6 10 2 1< A 7 r3os 9303 2SA850 A~ )\ ov if
& OOTII Q313 D307 Q310 § 56K e ¥ A
W Q ).,
E ?3_01__ ~J.F 2;SCI735 152473 2aCI735 S B xg Teov oson & - fot=
8 % ; 2L 8 L o -a3.7v &
I b B LA 28, gy 289 gx7 8 B8 28 o Toatox 152473 3
| 2a 2y g, 3ER —esv| 2| 8| 8 28x L382Rk -+ 8
i = ' R s TsE7E —qav] Q305 9307 8o
t ! i {INDICATOR) o3 2302 2303 2sass0 L , .
oFF |+ . 25CI708 28C2320 25A847 152473\
— | EPEAKER SELECTOR [ Bt AR
® POWER ON —— | PROTECTION] light .
3~ 5sec. later [OPERATION] light :
F . NS ) NOTE:
® If trouble occurs — o
rs TECTION| will light X B B CE 3 o (o 1. Units of C and R are as follows,
€ Capacitors: non-symbol pF Resistors:  non-symbol §2 .
Anode 25A839 25A847 I‘J luj IIJJ W l]f ﬁjj ll.' \f\ p-symbol  pF k-symbol  kQ A i isti intai
and marked components have special characteristics to maintain
SSASSQ 2SA850 25C1904 ‘\\ £ M-symbol  MQ the safety performance of this unit. When replacing any of these parts, be sure to
Cathode conin Anode . 22(8: ;é)GOS :22 II ;g: 2SA899 Dll Gz‘ 53‘ ,:p 552 Geg 072 8 2. Al resistors are carbon 1/4W unless otherwise specified. use only those specified on the parts list.
2SD382 2s5D38| 1 28C2837 i i ircuit) i " f ici ic di
BARIST: . _ ) . 3. Schematic of the R channel {amp., bias, power supply and AVC circuit} is  Since this schematic is a basic diagram of the set, values of component parts ete.,
J STOR MV-13 STv-2H 28C2320 28D756 2SKI109 28B537 2SD536 28A1186 abbreviated on this diagram. are subject to change without notice for improvement,



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

PA—-96

DA-A30

DA-A30

CTL-56

AY-B )




WIRING DIAGRAM

DA-A30

DA-A30

Note:

Parts symbolized A are very important for safety and
performance. Therefore use by all means designated
parts when replacing.

Qlio - -
- o)
ACI20V 60Hz
A )
Pl
8 F3e
White paint (Cathode) il T slesy White paint ( Cathode)
. PPLLGD ®® & -y A
Cathode 3 o ROL6) S X/
D12 I sl o e[ [ |5u] &
S 2 5 3 @ =7 3
/ Anode ~® L - . 4 D221
arts side PA- 96 J J LL 53
p ~5 3
[ YEL ' = YEL
O ) B & WHT,
W @ e PPL| S fwhT
WHT J fo] & o
o}-GRY olc RN g g BRN GRY @
286 L g o< orel g ORG
@ WHT WHT &
@
__ WHT x WHT J
GRN ®
GND GND
@5
S \BLK BLK /&
@[e1LE] ~ )
EILK5 [} BLK BLK = F’{
| B | .
%\ BLK { BLU BLK ®/ 2
B J ]
E . N @ @
o= mme | 3§ 7]
BLY Ls] & ¥ ¥
@ ™)
R )
WA 42 ] ]
BLK A @ MA-42
{8 g%
- v,
» J
5z )
H o
roil
&] N CTL‘5 Paftern
BLK ) 1 side
| 1 As {
2 ) WHT -
=
_[ l— ® BRN L - 2 X ?“.t 5 PL30I PL302
) @ ol & | 3
o % %‘u & e @ o 1° ® el | NOTE:
o o | POWER @ POWER 1. The actual colors of wires may differ from those of this diagram.
I -] TRANS FORMER TRANS FORMER ] REDx2,BLK ) \;V:;colors arBe abbreviateti;ns follows, y
OFF e rFBERBREFT BRN...... rown L...... ellow PPL....... Purple
AT A Ti2 RED...... Red GRN...... Green GRY...... Gray
ORG...... Orange BLU...... Blue WHT.....\ White
BLK ...... Black
— 10 —



DA-A30

MA—-42

— 11 -



DA-A30 ,

EXPLODED VIEW

—12—



MECHANICAL PARTS LIST

No. Part No. Descripion

1 SCREW-B M4 x 8

2 SCREW-B M3 x 8

3 SCREW-METAL

4 PANEL-FRONT

5 M07519102 PANEL-BACK

6 CLANPER

7 HOLDER-L

8 SCREW

9 SCREW
10 SCREW-B M3 x 6
11 SCREW-B M4 x 8
12 NUT M7
13 WASHER
14 SCREW
15 SPACER
16 SCREW-B M2.6 x 6
17 SCREW-METAL
18 NUT M4
19 HOLDER-Z-ASSY
20 HOLDER-Z-ASSY
21 PANEL-SIDE (R)
22 M07519110 HANDLE
23 M07519770 SCREW-B M5 x 20
24 HOLDER-F (R)
25 M07519108 PANEL-SIDE-ASSY (R)
26 SCREW-B M3 x 6
27 - M07519109 PANEL-SIDE-ASSY (L)
28 PANEL-SIDE (L)
29 . PCB-ASSY {PA-96)
30 M07519113 RADIATOR
31 HOLDER-U (R}
32 HOLDER-U
33 SCREW-B M3 x 10
34 SCREW-B M3 x 16
35 PCB-ASSY (MA-42)
37 HOLDER
38 HOLDER
39 CLAMPER
40 PCB-ASSY (MA-42)
41 M07519106 BASE-ASSY (42, 43, 45)
42 HOLDER-U
43 LEG
44 SCREW-METAL
45 SCREW-B M4 x 6
46 PCB-ASSY (CTL-56)
47 COVER-LAMP
48 PCB-ASSY (PS-46}
49 HOLDER-Z-ASSY
50 M07519100 PANEL-ASSY
51 MO07519104 CASE-ASSY
52 HOLDER-F (L)
53 PCB-ASSY (PL301, PL302)
54 SHIELD

PARTS LIST

NOTE:

A and

e

‘ DA-A30

marked components on the parts list have special

characteristics to maintain the safety performance of this unit. When
replacing any of these parts, be sure to use only the specified parts.

Symbol L.
No. Part No. Description
Diodes

D101 | M07496321 MzZ312

D102 | M04091331 MV-13 (VARISTOR)

D105 | M07493320 Mz320

D106 | M05200320 152473

D107 | M07519320 18581

D108 | M07519320 15581

D112 | M07492320 MZ306

D113 | M05200320 182473

D114 | M05200320 152473

D117 | M07496320 1S188AM

D118 | M07519330 | STV-2H (VARISTOR)

D119 | M05200320 152473

D120 | M07496320 1S188AM

D121 | M07519330 | STV-2H (VARISTOR) -

D124 | M05200320 182473

D125 | M07492321 182471

D126 | M07492321 152471

D201 | M07496321 MZ312

D202 | M04091331 MV-13 (VARISTOR)

D205 | M07493320 MZ320

D206 | M05200320 182473

D207 | M07519320 15581

D208 | M07519320 18581

D212 | M07492320 | MZ306

D213 | M05200320 152473

D214 | M05200320 152473

D217 | M07496320 18188 AM

D218 [ M07519330 | STV-2H (VARISTOR)

D219 | M05200320 152473

D220 | M07496320 1S188AM

D221 | M07519330 | STV-2H (VARISTOR)

D224 | M05200320 152473

D225 | M07492321 182471

D226 | M07492321 182471

D301 | M07492320 MZ306

D302 | M05200320 152473

D303 | M05200320 152473

D304 | M05147320 1SR34-200

D305 | M05147320 1SR34-200

D306 | M05200320 152473

D307 | M05200320 182473

13—



DA-A30 \

NOTE:

A and marked components on the parts list have special
characteristics to maintain the safety performance of this unit. When
replacing any of these parts, be sure to use only the specified parts.

Sy&nz ol Part No. Description Sy&ln: °! Part No. Description
D309 | M07446324 | MZ305 Q124 | M07519301 | 2SA1186
D310 | M07391320 | 1SR34-100 Q125 | M07142310 | 2SA639
D501 | M07143320 | SS-3 Q201 | M07213303 | 2SK109 (FET)
D502 | M07143321 | SS-3R 0202 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
D503 | M05147320 | 1SR34-200 Q203 | M07370306 | 2SB716
D504 | M05147320 | 1SR34-200 Q204 | M07370306 | 2SB716
D505 | M05147320 | 1SR34-200 Q205 | M07143303 | 2SC1904
D506 | M05147320 | 1SR34-200 Q206 | M07143303 | 2SC1904
D507 | M07519321 | MZ327 0207 | M07143303 | 2SC1904
D508 | M04167320 | MZ330 Q208 | M07143304 | 2SA899
D509 | M07519321 | MZ327 Q209 | M07390304 | 2SA999
D510 | M04167320 | MZ330 Q210 | M07143303 | 2SC1904

Q211 | M07143303 | 2SC1904
D601 | M07143320 | SS-3 Q212 | M07143304 | 2SA899
D602 | M07143321 | SS-3R Q213 | M07143305 | 2SD382
D603 | M05147320 | 1SR34-200 Q214 | M07143306 | 2SB537
D604 | M05147320 | 1SR34-200 Q215 | M07370306 | 2SB716
D605 | M05147320 | 1SR34-200 Q216 | M07370305 | 2SD756
D606 | M05147320 | 1SR34-200 Q217 | M07143304 | 2SA899
D607 | M07519321 | MZ327 Q218 | M07370305 | 2SD756
D608 | M04167320 | MZ330 Q219 ‘| M07370306 | 2SB716
D609 | M07519321 | MZ327 Q220 | M07143303 | 2SC1904
D610 | M04167320 | MZz330 Q221 | M07519300 | 2SC2837
Q222 | M07519300 | 2SC2837
Q223 | M07519301 | 2SA1186
- Q224 | M07519301 | 2SA1186
Transistors 0225 | M07142310 | 2SA639
Q101 | M07213303 | 2SK109 (FET)
Q102 | M07390303 | 2SC2320 Q301 | MO7113310 | 2SC1708
Q103 | M07370306 | 2SB716 Q302 | M07390303 | 2SC2320
Q104 | M07370306 2SB716 Q303 | M07140303 25A847
Q105 | M07143303 | 2SC1904 Q304 | M07133304 | 2SA850
Q106 | M07143303 | 2S5C1904 Q305 | M07133304 | 2SA850
Q107 | M07143303 | 2SC1904 Q306 | M07140303 | 2SA847
Q108 | M07143304 | 2SA899 Q307 | M07140303 | . 2SA847 .
Q109 | M07390304 2SA999 Q308 | M07229306 25C2003
Q110 | M07143303 | 2SC1904 Q309 | M07229306 | 2SC2003

Q111 | M07143303 | 2SC1904 Q310 | M07128303 | 25C1735
Q112 | M07143304 | 2SA899 0311 | M07229306 | 2SC2003
Q113 | M07143305 | 2SD382 Q312 | M07229306. | 2SC2003
Q114 | M07143306 | 2SB537 Q313 | M07128303 | 2SC1735
Q115 | M07370306 | 2SB716
Q116 | M07370305 | 2SD756 Q501 | M07140303 | 2SA847
Q117 | M07143304 | 2SA899 Q502 | M07113310 | 2SC1708
Q118 | M07370305 | 2SD756 Q503 | M07462303 | 2SD381
Q119 | M07370306 | 2SB716 Q504 | M07113310 | 2SC1708
Q120 | M07143303 | 2SC1904 Q505 | M07140303 | 2SA847
Q121 | M07519300 | 2SC2837 Q506 | M07462304 | 2SB536
Q122 | M07519300 | 2SC2837
Q123 | M07519301 | 2SA1186 Q601 | M07140303 | 2SA847

—14 —




NOTE:

A and

I DA-A30

marked components on the parts list have special

characteristics to maintain the safety performance of this unit, When
replacing any of these parts, be sure to use only the specified parts.

Symbol

Symbol

No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
0602 | M07113310 2SC1708 VR105| M07213437 VR-SEMI-B100K
Q603 | M07462303 2SD381 VR201| M07519400 VR-STD-B100K (LEVEL)
Q604 | M07113310 25C1708 VR202| M07213436 VR-SEMI-B680
Q605 | M07140303 25A847 VR203| M07213437 VR-SEMI-B100K
Q606 | M07462304 2SB536 VR204| M05067353 VR-SEMI-B1K

VR205| M07213437 VR-SEMI-B100K

Electronic Parts
C114 | M07519430 C-CERAMIC-500V 22K
C116 | M07519431 C-CERAMIC-500V 33K
C118 | M07519432 C-CERAMIC-500V 56K
C214 | M07519430 C-CERAMIC-500V 22K
C216 | M07519431 | C-CERAMIC-500V 33K
C218 | M07519432 C-CERAMIC-500V 56K
C505 | M07519433 C-ELECT-63V 10000
C506 | M07519433 C-ELECT-63V 10000
C508 | M07492360 C-CERAMIC-500V 103M
C517 | M07519434 C-ELECT-100V 100
C605 | M07519433 C-ELECT-63V 10000V
C606 | M07519433 C-ELECT-63V 10000V
C608 | M07492360 C-CERAMIC-500V 103M
C617 | M07519434 C-ELECT-100V 100

J101
J201
J301
J302

K301

K302

L101
L201

M07510475
M07510475
M07519470
M07519480

M07113465
M07113465
M07072530
M07072530

A

PIN-JACK (INPUT)
PIN-JACK (INPUT)
CONNECTOR-DIN
TERMINAL-BOARD
(OUTPUT)

RELAY

RELAY

COIL

COIL

PL301
PL302

S11

VR101
VR102
VR103
VR104

M07519565
M07519566
M07213450

M07519400
M07213436

M07213437

M05067353

LAMP (PROTEC.)
LAMP (OPER.)
SW-PUSH (POWER) -

VR-STD-B100K (L.E
VR-SEMI B680
VR-SEMI-B100K
VR-SEMI-B1K

—15—




DA-A30 |

PACKAGING INSTRUCTIONS:

ACCESSORY -ASSY

TAPE

PARTS BAG

INSTRUCTION BOOKLET MO7519940
CARD(WARRANTY) MO7519945
CARD

LEAD(8P DIN) MO75I9395
LEAD(PIN) MO7060045

CUSHION-MOLD
MO7519910

CUSHION - MOLD
MO7519910

PACKING-BAG
MO7519920

STAPLE(X2) \
PACKING -BOX
MO7519900
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC SALES AMERICA, INC. DA-A30-US
3030 East Victoria Street, Compton, California 90221, U.S.A. SM-0077
Tel. : (213)537-7132, Telex : 0673278
Toll Free : (800)421-1140 (Qutside of California) Printed in Japan

281





